

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Buddh Pal Singh
RC No. 64(A)/2025
CC No. 01/2026

20.03.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Insp. Anmol Sachan for the CBI.

1. The service record (*total 98 pages*) containing the details of ASI Buddh Pal Singh is placed on record in pursuant to Order dated 14.01.2026. The relevant portion of the Order is quoted as under:-

“The CBI is directed to produce the certified copies/copies of personnel file as well as Service Book of accused Buddh Pal Singh in order to determine as to which competent authority had appointed accused Buddh Pal Singh on the post of ASI. The CBI is also directed to produce such record to explain about the rank of “Special Rank” whether it is permanent or temporary or a functional rank.

The CBI is also directed to produce and consider the record of the promotion of Buddh Pal Singh from the post of Constable to Head Constable.

The CBI may also produce any other document to indicate about the appointing authority of accused Buddh Pal Singh”.

2. Ld. PP for CBI submits that the question with regard to the competent authority may be determined at the stage of arguments on charge.

.. 2..

3. The submission of Id. PP for CBI is liable to be rejected for the reasons that Section 19 of Prevention of Corruption Act provides that no Court can take cognizance of an offence punishable u/s 7,11, 13 & 15 except with the previous sanction of the authorities as mentioned in section 19 (1) of PC Act.

4. To come up for consideration/ further submission on **02.04.2026**.

5. Ahlmad is directed to properly scrutinize the documents as filed today.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/20.03.2026